

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. Sag-24-362

STATE OF MAINE
Appellee

v.

KENNETH M. CHASE Jr.
Appellant

ON APPEAL from the Sagadahoc County
Unified Criminal Docket

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Rory A. McNamara # 5609
DRAKE LAW LLC
P.O. Box 143
York, ME 03909
(207) 475-7810

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	4
Statement of the Case	4
I. The trial	5
A. The complainant alleged sexual abuse.	5
B. The court did not give a specific-unanimity instruction.	7
II. Sentencing	8
Issues Presented for Review	10
Argument	11
<i>First Assignment of Error</i>	
I. The court committed obvious error by omitting to give a specific-unanimity instruction.	11
A. Preservation and standard of review	11
B. Analysis	11
1. The omission was error.	11
2. The need for such an instruction was plain.	12
3. The omission affected substantial rights.....	12
4. Vacatur is appropriate to uphold the fairness and integrity of the justice system.	14
<i>Second Assignment of Error</i>	
II. The sentencing court improperly double-counted the fact that defendant committed multiple gross sexual assaults.	15
A. Preservation and standard of review	15
B. Analysis	15
1. The court double-counted the fact that defendant committed multiple assaults.	15
2. The double-counting of the fact that defendant committed multiple assaults is improper.	17
3. The remedy is remand for imposition of a lesser sentence....	18
Conclusion	19
Certificate of Service	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Hodgdon v. State</i> , 2021 ME 22, 249 A.3d 132	12
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 2017 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 594, 2017 WL 3013214 (Minn. App. 2017).....	18
<i>State v. Hanscom</i> , 2016 ME 54, 152 A.3d 632	12
<i>State v. Murray-Burns</i> , 2023 ME 21, 290 A.3d 542	17
<i>State v. Osborn</i> , 2023 ME 19, 290 A.3d 558.....	11
<i>State v. Pabon</i> , 2011 ME 100, 28 A.3d 1147	11
<i>State v. Plummer</i> , 2020 ME 143, 243 A.3d 1184	15
<i>State v. Rosario</i> , 2022 ME 46, 280 A.3d 199.....	11
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 2023 ME 64, 303 A.3d 640	12
<i>State v. Tellier</i> , 580 A.2d 1333 (Me. 1990)	17
<i>State v. Villacci</i> , 2018 ME 80, 187 A.3d 576.....	12
<i>State v. White</i> , 2022 ME 54, 285 A.3d 262	13
<i>State v. Yarbough</i> , 498 A.2d 1239 (N.J. 1985)	18
<i>United States v. Bowyer</i> , 117 F.4th 950 (7th Cir. 2024)	12
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 115 F.4th 24 (1st Cir. 2024).....	5

Statutes

15 M.R.S. § 2154(1)	17
15 M.R.S. § 2154(3)	17
15 M.R.S. § 2155(1)	17
15 M.R.S. § 2156	18
17-A M.R.S. § 1501(3).....	17
17-A M.R.S. § 1501(5).....	17
17-A M.R.S. § 1501(6).....	17
17-A M.R.S. § 1602(1)(A)	17
17-A M.R.S. § 1602(1)(B)	16, 17
17-A M.R.S. § 1608(1)(D)	16, 17
17-A M.R.S. § 207-A(1)(A).....	4
17-A M.R.S. § 253(2)(H)	4
17-A M.R.S. § 554(1)(C)	4

Rules

M.R. App. P. 20.....	4, 10, 15
----------------------	-----------

Constitutional Provisions

ME. CONST. Art. I, § 7.....	12
